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Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) the total amount of credit disbursed to the targeted one lakh entrepreneurs during the year
2024-25, the details thereof, including Rajasthan;

(b) the number of entrepreneurs belonging to De-Notified, Nomadic and Semi-Nomadic
Tribes (DNTs) out of these;

(c) the average Turn Around Time (TAT) from the date of online application to loan sanction for entrepreneurs belonging to disadvantaged sections; and

(d) the sector-wise distribution of business loans up to %15 lakh disbursed under the PMSURAIJ Portal?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI B.L.VERMA)

(a) Against the target of one lakh beneficiaries, loans amounting to ¥1,389.61 crore were provided to a total of 1,39,467 beneficiary entrepreneurs, including those from Rajasthan, during the financial year 2024-25. The State-wise details are in Annexure-I.

(b) The eligible applicants belonging to the Denotified, Nomadic and Semi-nomadic Tribes (DNTs) also have access to the concessional credit support schemes of National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC), National Safai Karamcharis Finance and Development Corporation (NSKFDC), and National Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation (NBCFDC); however, category-wise specific details are not being maintained.


(c) The average turnaround time from the date of submission of online application till the date of sanctioning of loan ranges from 2 weeks to 4 weeks. The details are in Annexure-I.

(d) The details of sector-wise distribution of business loans up to Rs. 15 lakh disbursed under the PM-SURAJ portal during the financial year 2024-25 are given in Annexure-II.


Annexure-1

State wise Loan Disbursement, and Beneficiary Coverage for FY 2024-25
(NSFDC, NSKFDC and NBCFDC)

Beneficiaries | Disbursement Average of Turn
State/UT Name Covered (Rs. in Lakhs) | Around Time (TAT)
(In Days)

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 3 12.63 16
ANDHRA PRADESH 12416 13414.06 21
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3 8.29 5

ASSAM 233 976.41 30
BIHAR 460 1356.95 45
CHANDIGARH 4 36.78 7

CHHATTISGARH 900 2294.90 41
DELHI 78 247.49 13
GOA 16 114.28 40
GUJARAT 1400 2353.13 39
HARYANA 1199 1325.13 15
HIMACHAL PRADESH 1050 2500.09 15
JAMMU & KASHMIR 1062 919.19 28
JHARKHAND 188 479.99 45
KARNATAKA 5774 7052.17 33
KERALA 68339 47880.42 27
MADHYA PRADESH 583 1923.34 39
MAHARASHTRA 1708 3991.86 41
MANIPUR 41 238.18 23
MEGHALAYA 9 19.48 6

MIZORAM 56 146.29 17
NAGALAND 70 342.68 25
ODISHA 455 1263.21 45
PUDUCHERRY 3024 3149.52 33
PUNJAB 6816 11754.38 9

RAJASTHAN 1069 1832.98 28
SIKKIM 26 106.32 29
TAMIL NADU 24971 18974.47 17
TELANGANA 561 814.56 26
TRIPURA 198 729.74 9

UTTAR PRADESH 6106 9286.15 29
UTTARAKHAND 223 815.53 17
WEST BENGAL 426 2600.28 36
Grand Total 139467 138960.89 30


State, Sector- wise Loan Disbursement, and Beneficiary Coverage for FY 2024-25 (NSFDC, NSKFDC and NBCFDC)

Annexure-II

Small Business and

Agriculture and Allied Service Sector . . Transport sector Total Traditional occupation
State/UT Name Beneficiaries | Disbursement | Beneficiaries | Disbursement | Beneficiaries |Disbursement | Beneficiaries | Disbursement | Beneficiaries | Disbursement
Covered (Rs. in Covered (Rs. in Covered (Rs. In Covered (Rs. in Lakhs) | Covered (Rs. in
Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs)
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 1 0.23 1 7.00 1 5.40 3 12.63
ANDHRA PRADESH 9387 10432.67 2595 2406.04 434 575.34 0 0.00 12416 13414.06
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3 8.29 3 8.29
ASSAM 65 136.93 122 653.58 44 183.88 2 2.03 233 976.41
BIHAR 47 86.71 150 724.71 218 49391 45 51.62 460 1356.95
CHANDIGARH 3 29.75 1 7.03 4 36.78
CHHATTISGARH 35 53.50 319 933.04 278 522.46 268 785.91 900 2294.90
DELHI 0 0.00 76 237.94 2 9.56 0 0.00 78 247.49
GOA 3 11.97 2 13.41 11 88.91 16 114.28
GUJARAT 637 863.78 215 359.34 543 1116.44 5 13.57 1400 2353.13
HARYANA 488 450.63 116 314.54 595 559.96 1199 1325.13
HIMACHAL PRADESH 61 67.15 913 2120.54 73 288.43 3 23.97 1050 2500.09
JAMMU & KASHMIR 7 18.30 907 457.11 147 44123 1 2.55 1062 919.19
JHARKHAND 14 27.09 78 295.44 90 143.11 6 14.36 188 479.99
KARNATAKA 1085 1166.65 2214 2910.96 2443 2926.10 32 48.47 5774 7052.17
KERALA 35236 23250.85 11225 10302.78 21878 14326.79 68339 47880.42
MADHYA PRADESH 119 321.29 302 1269.93 143 302.08 19 30.04 583 1923.34
MAHARASHTRA 277 661.47 952 2515.82 462 776.82 17 37.76 1708 3991.86
MANIPUR 15 99.66 19 112.63 7 25.89 41 238.18
MEGHALAYA 4 15.67 S 3.82 9 19.48
MIZORAM 7 9.50 49 136.79 56 146.29
NAGALAND S 22.00 64 319.02 1 1.66 70 342.68
ODISHA 125 154.36 168 769.41 161 338.33 1 1.11 455 1263.21
PUDUCHERRY 1155 1173.60 700 745.34 1169 1230.58 3024 3149.52
PUNJAB 508 994.24 5489 9204.83 815 1550.06 4 | 5.24 6816 11754.38
RAJASTHAN 89 212.06 700 1204.56 278 409.17 2 7.19 1069 1832.98
SIKKIM 9 12.67 14 - 87.21 3 6.44 26 106.32
TAMIL NADU 9211 7002.63 6078 5484.51 9657 6461.59 25 25.75 24971 18974.47
TELANGANA 422 484.44 60 184.77 79 145.34 561 814.56
TRIPURA 11 55.07 71 449.78 116 224.89 198 729.74
UTTAR PRADESH 1024 1712.31 2647 3817.94 2371 3690.75 64 65.15 6106 9286.15
UTTARAKHAND 95 139.10 107 617.23 18 42.46 3 16.75 223 815.53
WEST BENGAL 37 221.37 331 2100.20 58 278.70 426 2600.28
Grand Total 60172 49830.26 36695 50808.66 42092 37101.61 508 1220.35 139467 138960.89
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